Changes in the accrual rate shall become effective the beginning of the next payroll period 
following the Appointing Authority’s approval of the adjusted rate and shall not be retroactive. 

Vacation leave may be accumulated to any amount provided that once during each fiscal year, 
each employee's accumulation must be reduced to two hundred seventy-five (275) hours or less. 
This must be accomplished on or before the last day of the fiscal year. If not, it shall automatically 
be reduced to two hundred seventy-five (275) hours at the end of the last payroll period of the 
fiscal year. 

Vacation leave hours shall not be used during the payroll period in which the hours are accrued. 

Employees on a military leave under Article 10 shall earn and accrue vacation leave as though

[...]

Individual Achievement Awards.  
At the Agency's discretion, an employee who has demonstrated outstanding performance may 
receive one achievement award per fiscal year. At the Agency's option, the employee may receive 
a one step in range adjustment or a lump sum amount up to one thousand six hundred dollars 
($1,600). In no instance during a fiscal year shall achievement awards be granted to more than 
thirty-five percent (35%) of the number of employees authorized at the beginning of the fiscal 
year, except that in an agency of three (3) or fewer employees in this bargaining unit, the Agency

[...]

Employees who hold part-time appointments and who are scheduled to work at least forty 
(40) hours but less than sixty (60) hours per pay period for twelve (12) consecutive months. 

2. Employees who hold part-time appointments or seasonal employees and who are 
scheduled to work at least one thousand forty four (1044) hours over a period of any 
twelve (12) consecutive months. 

The partial Employer Contribution for health and dental coverages is seventy-five (75) percent of 
the full Employer Contribution. 

C. Special Eligibility. The following employees also receive an Employer Contribution:

[...]

Tier 3 copayment: Fifty-five dollars ($55) copayment per prescription or refill for a Tier 
3 drug dispensed in a thirty (30) day supply. 

Out of pocket maximum: There is an annual maximum eligible out-of-pocket expense 
limit for prescription drugs of one thousand fifty dollars ($1,050) per person or two 
thousand one hundred dollars ($2,100) per family. 

2) Insulin. Insulin will be treated as a prescription drug subject to a separate copay for 
each type prescribed. 

3) Brand Name Drugs. If the subscriber chooses a brand name drug when a bioequivalent

[...]

Lifetime maximums and non-prescription out-of-pocket maximums. Coverage under 
Advantage is not subject to a per person lifetime maximum. 

In the first and second years of the contract, coverage under Advantage is subject to a plan 
year, non-prescription drug, out-of-pocket maximum of one thousand seven hundred 
dollars ($1,700) per person or three thousand four hundred dollars ($3,400) per family for 
members whose primary care clinic is in Cost Level 1 or Cost Level 2; two thousand four 
hundred dollars ($2,400) per person or four thousand eight hundred dollars ($4,800) per 
family for members whose primary care clinic is in Cost Level 3; and three thousand six 
hundred dollars ($3,600) per person or seven thousand two hundred dollars ($7,200) per 
family for members whose primary care clinic is in Cost Level 4. 

l. In-Network Convenience Clinics and Online Care. Services received at in-network 
convenience clinics and online care are not subject to a copayment in each year of the 
Agreement.

[...]

Orthodontics* 80% after deductible 50% after deductible 

b. Deductible. An annual deductible of fifty dollars ($50) per person and one hundred fifty 
dollars ($150) per family applies to State Dental Plan non-preventive services received 
from in-network providers. An annual deductible of one hundred twenty-five dollars 
($125) per person applies to State Dental Plan services received from out-of-network 
providers. The deductible must be satisfied before coverage begins. 

c. Annual maximums. State Dental Plan coverage is subject to a two thousand and two 
hundred dollar ($2,200) annual maximum benefit payable (excluding orthodontia and 
preventive services) per person. "Annual" means per insurance year. 

d. Orthodontia lifetime maximum. Orthodontia benefits are subject to a three thousand 
dollar ($3,000) lifetime maximum benefit.

[...]

from five thousand dollars ($5,000) to two hundred thousand dollars ($200,000). Payment is 
made only for accidental bodily injury or death and may vary, depending upon the extent of 
dismemberment. An employee may also purchase from five thousand dollars ($5,000) to 
twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) in coverage for their spouse, but not in excess of the 
amount carried by the employee. 

E. Vision Coverage. Under the life of this agreement, an optional and fully employee paid vision 
benefit will be available pursuant to contract parameters with the State’s vision vendor.